
August 9, 2010 
ORGANIZATION: GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas LLC 
 
PROJECT:   Economic Simplified Boiling Water Reactor Design Certification 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF THE MAY 17, 2010, PARTIALLY CLOSED MEETING 

WITH GE-HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY AMERICAS LLC REGARDING 
PASSIVE CONTAINMENT COOLING SYSTEM AND ISOLATION 
CONDENSER SYSTEM 

 
On May 17, 2010, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting with 
GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas LLC (GEH), at NRC Headquarters, 11555 Rockville Pike, 
Room O-16B04, Rockville, MD.  The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the possible 
accumulation of high concentrations of hydrogen and oxygen in the passive containment cooling 
system (PCCS) (RAI 6.2-202) for the Economic Simplified Boiling-Water Reactor (ESBWR) 
design certification.  The meeting agenda is provided as Enclosure 1.  Attendees are identified 
in Enclosure 2. 
 
The meeting summary, meeting agenda, and list of attendees are available through the Agency 
wide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) at ADAMS Accession Number 
ML101460042.  ADAMS is the system that provides text and image files of NRC’s public 
documents.  Documents are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading Room at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or have 
problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document 
Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.   
 
Portions of this meeting were closed because the details of the PCCS and isolation condenser 
system designs are proprietary information.  A non-proprietary summary of the meeting is 
provided in Enclosure 3. 
 
A member of the public was in attendance. A public meeting feedback form was received. 
Comment received included the following: the meeting was difficult because he could not 
understand what was said due to his english skills and technical language used during the 
meeting.  This feedback has been forwarded to the Office of the Executive Director for 
Operations.  Please direct any inquiries to me at 301-415-3179, ilka.berrios@nrc.gov 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /RA Bruce Bavol for:/ 
 
      Ilka T. Berrios, Project Manager 
      ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1 
      Division of New Reactor Licensing 
      Office of New Reactors 
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AGENDA 

GE-HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY AMERICAS LLC (GEH) 
MEETING WITH NRC 

MAY 17, 2010 
 
 
 
1:00 p.m. - 1:05 p.m.  Opening remarks and introductions 
 
1:05 p.m. - 3:00 p.m.  GEH discussion of proposed resolution plan for Request For 

Additional Information (RAI) 6.2-202 - possible accumulation of 
high concentrations of hydrogen and oxygen in the passive 
containment cooling system and the isolation condenser system 

  
3:00 p.m. - 3:15 p.m.  Break 
 
3:15 p.m. - 4:30 p.m.  Continue discussion of proposed resolution plan for RAI 6.2-202* 
 

4:30 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.   Summary and action items to resolve RAI 6.2-202 

  
5:00 p.m.   Adjourn 
 
*Closed Session 
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SIGN-IN SHEET 
 

PARTIALLY CLOSED MEETING WITH GEH TO DISCUSS  
PASSIVE CONTAINMENT COOLING SYSTEM 

MAY 17, 2010 
 
 
 
Name         Organization 
 
Ilka Berrios       NRC 
John McKirgan      NRC  
Amy Cubbage       NRC 
Rick Wachowiak      GEH 
Hanry Wagage      NRC 
Manuel Miranda      BNL 
Samir Chakrabarti      NRC 
Tuan Le        NRC 
Mano Subudki       BNL 
Stephen Moen       GEH 
Rick Kingston       GEH 
Michael Breach      GEH 
Jon McLamb       GEH 
Jesus Diaz-Quiroz      GEH 
Wayne Marquino      GEH 
Kenichi Watanabe      JNES 
George Thomas      NRC 
John Gels       GEH 
Leslie Perkins       NRC 
Hulbert Li       NRC 
Patricia Campbell      GEH 
John Burns       GEH 
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MEETING SUMMARY 
 

PARTIALLY CLOSED MEETING WITH GEH TO DISCUSS  
PASSIVE CONTAINMENT COOLING SYSTEM AND 

ISOLATION CONDENSER SYSTEM 
MAY 17, 2010 

 
 
On May 17, 2010, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting with 
GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas LLC (GEH), to discuss the Economic Simplified 
Boiling-Water Reactor (ESBWR) passive control cooling system (PCCS) and the isolation 
condenser system (ICS).  
 
During this meeting GEH and NRC discussed the possible accumulation of high concentrations 
of hydrogen and oxygen in the PCCS as discussed in the request for additional information 
(RAI) 6.2-202 Supplement 01 (S01).  The staff informed the applicant of additional detail that will 
be required in response to RAI 6.2-202 S01 to resolve this issue.  The discussion resulted in a 
path forward to resolve RAI 6.2-202 S01.   

 
GEH agreed to the following action items in order to resolve RAI 6.2-202 S01:  
 
• The design control document (DCD) and the NEDE-33572P “ESBWR PCCS condenser 

structural evaluation” need to be updated with the possible accumulation of hydrogen and 
oxygen in the PCCS and ICS, and the design features that address potential detonations. 

 
• GEH will provide a response to RAI 6.2-202 S01 on May 20, 2010. 

 
Portions of this meeting were closed because the details of the PCCS and ICS design are 
proprietary information. 
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DC GEH - ESBWR Mailing List      (Revised 05/12/2010) 
 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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Email 
aec@nrc.gov  (Amy Cubbage) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bevans@enercon.com   (Bob Evans) 
bgattoni@roe.com   (William (Bill) Gattoni)) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger) 
charles.bagnal@ge.com 
charles@blackburncarter.com   (Charles Irvine) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
Daniel.Chalk@nuclear.energy.gov   (Daniel Chalk 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
David.piepmeyer@ge.com   (David Piepmeyer) 
donaldf.taylor@ge.com   (Don Taylor) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
GEH-NRC@hse.gsi.gov.uk  (Geoff Grint) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks) 
hugh.upton@ge.com   (Hugh Upton) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
Jerold.Marks@ge.com   (Jerold Marks) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
kimberly.milchuck@ge.com   (Kimberly Milchuck) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lee.dougherty@ge.com 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Marvin.Smith@dom.com   (Marvin L. Smith) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
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media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
peter.yandow@ge.com   (Peter Yandow) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rick.kingston@ge.com   (Rick Kingston) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
Russell.Wells@Areva.com   (Russell Wells) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sara.andersen@ge.com   (Sara Anderson) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin) 
timothy1.enfinger@ge.com   (Tim Enfinger) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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